

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

KIT CARSON COUNTY PO BOX 160 BURLINGTON CO 80807-0160

> PH: 719-346-8139 (304) FX: 719-346-7242

Gary Koop,
District 1 Commissioner
Cory Wall,
District 2 Commissioner
Dave Hornung,
District 3 Commissioner

New Release FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Paula Weeks, PIO (719) 349-8133 March 17, 2020

KIT CARSON COUNTY SERVICES DURING COVID-19

In an effort to slow the potential spread of COVID-19 in our community, Kit Carson County government will be closing public access to buildings **starting on Wednesday**, **March 18**, **2020** at **8am**. Staff will be providing limited essential services by appointment or via phone and online avenues. In-person contact for receiving essential services will have limited restrictions during this time. **These adjustments to county services and public access will be in place until a further notice. These precautions will be continually evaluated and may be subject to change.**

Operation changes include the following Kit Carson County Government Departments and will be updated as new information related to the COVID-19 situation becomes available.

The follow departments will be open to the public by appointment only until further notice:

Kit Carson County Administration - 719-346-8133 ext 304

Including Vital Records (Birth/Death Certificates)

Kit Carson County Assessor – 719-346-8946 ext 310

Kit Carson County Clerk and Recorder/Elections - 719-346-8638 ext 301

Kit Carson County Land Use & Environmental Health - 719-346-7158 ext 118

Kit Carson County Treasurer - 719-346-8434 ext 311

Kit Carson County Sheriff's Office and Jail - 719-346-8934 ext 306

All inmate visitation is cancelled until further notice

Kit Carson County Public Health – By appointment, WIC and Immunization Clinics will continue across the county- 719-346-7158 ext 110

Kit Carson County Department of Human Services—by appointment only – 719-346-7158 ext 110 District 13 Court – By appointment only, All Jury's are cancelled until April 3, 2020 -0719-346-5524 ext 3.

Probation – By appointment only – 719-346-8686 ext 2

The follow departments will have **no** changes to their regular schedule:

Kit Carson County Landfill -719-346-8198

Kit Carson County Emergency Management -719-343-0911

Kit Carson County Ambulance Service - 719-346-7878

Kit Carson County Coroner - 719-346-9515

Kit Carson County Road & Bridge - roads will continue to be maintained

All correspondence for the County offices may be left in the Ballot Box on the south side of the courthouse, such as payments, license plate fees, etc.

There is also a drop-box at the Health and Human Services Building by the south entrance.

###